
Health and Wellbeing Board
(Extraordinary meeting)
Agenda

Date:      Thursday, 14 September 2017
Time:      2.00 pm
Venue:   Meeting room, floor 1, City Hall, College 
Green, Bristol, BS1 5TR

Distribution:

Mayor Marvin Rees, Dr Martin Jones, Alison Comley, John Readman, Julia Ross, Cllr Asher Craig, 
Cllr Helen Godwin, Cllr Claire Hiscott, Cllr Helen Holland, Becky Pollard, Vicki Morris, Elaine Flint, 
Keith Sinclair, Steve Davies, Justine Mansfield and Pippa Stables

Issued by: Claudette Campbell, Democratic Services
Tel:  0117 92 22342
E-mail: democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Date: Wednesday, 6 September 2017

Public Document Pack

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board – Agenda

Agenda
1. Welcome, apologies and introductions 2.00 pm

2. Public forum - must be about items on the agenda 
Written questions (must be about items on the agenda):
Written questions may be submitted in advance of the meeting by a member of
the public or a member of Council. These must be about items on the agenda for
this meeting. A maximum of 2 written questions per individual can be submitted.
The deadline for receipt of questions for the 14 September Health and Wellbeing
Board is 5.00 pm on Friday 8 September. These should be emailed to
democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Please note: wherever possible (bearing in mind the limited time available in
advance of the meeting for the preparation of replies), a written reply will be
provided to a question at the meeting, and the questioner will then receive an
opportunity to ask one supplementary oral question per question submitted.

Petitions and written statements (must be about items on the
agenda):
Members of the public and members of the Council may submit a petition or
submit a written statement to the Health and Wellbeing Board. These must be
about items on the agenda for this meeting.
The deadline for receipt of petitions and statements for the 14 September Health
and Wellbeing Board is 12.00 noon on Wednesday 13 September.
These should be e-mailed to democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
Please note: details of all petitions / statements submitted by the deadline will be
sent to Board members in advance of the meeting. Subject to time, anyone who
has submitted a petition / statement will be given an opportunity to briefly
present their petition / statement at the meeting.

3. Declarations of interest 

4. Key decision - Bristol Behaviour Change for Healthier Lifestyles 
Programme 

2.05 pm

(Pages 4 - 119)

5. Information item - Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment update 2.25 pm

(Pages 120 - 121)

mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk
mailto:democratic.services@bristol.gov.uk


Report not to exceed 2 sides                                                    1 

Key Decision – Health & Wellbeing Board – 14 September 2017  
 
Title:  Bristol Behaviour Change for Healthier Lifestyles Programme 
Ward:    All    Cabinet lead: Cllr Asher Craig 
Author:  Sally Hogg / Viv Harrison Job title:  Consultants in Public Health  
 
Revenue Cost: £4,755,518 
(over 3 years)   

Source of Revenue Funding: Public Health Ring-fence grant 

Capital Cost: N/A Source of Capital Funding: N/A 
One off                   ☒ 
Ongoing                 ☐ 

Saving                     ☒ 
Income generation ☐ 

Finance narrative: This report sets out Public Health’s strategy to commission and procure a new 
contract to deliver changes to the lifestyle behaviours of Bristol residents.  
 
This is intended to be a 3 year contract effective from 1/4/18-31/3/21. Procurement of the current 
relevant services represents an annual expenditure budget (17/18) of £1,864,909 (composition 
as detailed in section 4.1). This is paid for from the ring-fenced Public Health grant. The total 
annual cost of the proposed contract is planned to be £1,585,173 which will represent a 
15%/£0.279m saving per annum. This £0.279m saving will contribute to the anticipated ongoing 
annual reductions to Public Health’s gra
[...]
orward View (2014). 

• The robust international, national and local evidence about supporting people 
to make lifestyle changes (NICE, 2014). 

• The changes in the way people lead their lives with increased digitalisation 
and use of technology and an expectation that information and support is 
readily available (PHE, 2017).  

 
Context 
In 2013 Bristol City Council (as for all councils across the country) became 
responsible for the public health and wellbeing of its residents. Local authorities are 
seen as leaders of the public health system, with the Director of Public Health 
creating the influence and leverage that enables the broader determinants of health 
to be addressed, such as local environment, transport, housing and employment. 

Page 8



3 | P a g e  
 

These wider factors are estimated to influence between 15% and 43% of our health. 
All approaches to prevention need to address and take account of these wider 
determinants, with a focus in areas and communities where need is highest. 
 
Figure 2: Opportunities to Improve Health  

 
Source: From evidence to action: Opportunities to protect and improve the nation’s health.  

Public Health England. October 2014 
 
Health in all Policies (Public Health England, 2016) recommends a systematic 
approach to ensuring that all policies with the council and other major partnerships 
maximise the collective beneficial impact on health and  the wider /social 
determinants of health, with the overarching aim of improving the health of the 
population and reducing inequity.  
 
Bristol City Council, like many others around the country, is facing a major challenge 
to meet the rising demand and cost of health and social care. National reports and 
policies including the NHS Five Year Forward View (2014) recognise the importance 
of good health and wellbeing in reducing levels of long term disease and premature 
death and placing a priority on investing in prevention. 
 
Bristol City Council’s Corporate Plan 
[...]
s across Bristol, taking 
account of personal characteristics, behavioural patterns, health risk factors, 
motivators and barriers.  
 
From these characteristics we have been able to broadly identify three groups or 
personas: 
 ‘Inform Me’ – Professional; good income; higher education.  Expect instant 

high quality support and self-sufficient. 
 ‘Enable me’ – Family; time and disposable income, Friday night 

drinks/takeaway.   
 ‘Support me’ – low qualifications; high unemployment; multiple negative 

lifestyle behaviours.  Reluctant to engage with authority; living for today. 
 

Page 23



18 | P a g e  
 

These personas were tested at the market warming event in March 2017 to ensure 
that they provided appropriate groupings, on which to base the behaviour change for 
healthier lifestyles programme. 
 
The event also enabled us to encourage collaboration between organisations 
through a speed networking event and sharing of information about those 
organisations in attendance. 
 
A second stakeholder day was held in May 2017, to give potential providers further 
opportunity to network, innovate and collaborate; and to start the consultation 
process for this commissioning strategy. 
 
 
3.5 Benchmarking 
 
We have explored integrated healthy lifestyle services elsewhere in the country, 
including examples from Knowsley, Devon, Suffolk, Luton and Gloucestershire. 
 
A number of the models aim to link healthy lifestyle topic-based services more 
closely together, with easy access to information. There are fewer examples of 
services more focused on behaviour change, with access through digital formats, 
telephone and face to face support where needed. 
 
Some of the models have more limited scope than the model we are proposing, 
particularly with NHS Health Checks being out of scope.  
 
Devon and Suffolk presented their lifestyle models at the September 2016 
stakeholder event. 
 
 
3.6 Market Analysis 
 
This is a new approach to improving healthy lifestyle 
[...]
thy lifestyle 
provider staff; referrers and 
community based groups or other 
agencies  

Alive ‘N’ Kicking, Bristol City 
Council, Public Health 

Learning 
Difficulties Healthy 
Living Advisors 
Team 

Providing 1:1 support for people 
with learning difficulties. 

Bristol City Council, Public 
Health 

 
 
5.5   Service Model for Bristol Behaviour Change for Healthier 
Lifestyles Programme 
 
We wish to commission a Behaviour Change for Healthier Lifestyles Programme 
which will: 

• Provide behaviour change support focused on physical activity, smoking, 
alcohol and healthy weight.  

• Enable, empower and motivate people using a coaching approach. 
• Connect people to support in a format appropriate to their needs and wider 

support in the community. 
• Has a presence in the community and connects to community assets. 
• Captures insight for monitoring, evaluation and customer feedback. 

 
The Behaviour Change for Healthier Lifestyles Service for Bristol will use digital 
technology based on three personas: 

• Inform me  
• Enable me 
• Support me 

 
It will focus on prevention and early intervention, based on who the customer is, their 
needs, the offer they find acceptable and the way they wish to access it. 
 
The model is being developed with these three personas in mind. These have been 
described to try and better understand the characteristics, behavioural patterns, 
health risk factors, motivators and barriers of people living in Bristol. We have used 
the information gained from focus groups and the survey, in addition to ACORN data 
and other demographic data. 

Page 29



24 | P a g e  
 

Please note this approach is for illustrative and planning purposes only. It is not 
intended to categorise or over simplify people and their behaviours.  By using this 
approach, it is our intention that the programme will be accessible to people based 
on their lives, communication preferences and readiness to participate in change. 
 
Three Personas 
Inform
[...]
y partly in favour of the model with provisos 
about specific groups or provisions that would be required so that everyone can 
access the service.  Suggestions were made about marketing and ensuring that 
there are sufficient staff directed at supporting people who need it.  Ten respondents 
expressed the view that there was too much emphasis on digital provision and that 
we are in danger of increasing health inequalities.   
 
The needs of specific groups were also highlighted by three respondents, one of 
whom wanted Women only service and two disease specific (COPD (2) and 
diabetes), specific services for Learning Disabilities (2) and for people with mental ill-
health (2.) 
 
Eleven respondents left a variety of critical comments relating to the model, for 
example ‘If I want say a healthier body weight my smoking habits are irrelevant.’  
Others expressed concern that this was a cost saving exercise and that it would 
exclude small local providers. 
 
Other comments included suggestions for including other services, e.g. drug and 
alcohol, and for the services to continue to be provided by the NHS.   
 

Page 68



63 | P a g e  
 

Question 3: Personas 
We have considered how different people of all ages across the city might wish to 
access and engage with this lifestyle programme, and have identified 3 broad 
categories: ‘Inform me’, ‘Enable me’ and ‘Support me’.   
 
Do you agree with this approach?   
 
Yes 89 82.41% 

No 19 17.59% 

 
A total of 48 comments were received.  Fourteen respondents were in favour of the 
personas with some qualifications.  Four really liked it, 14 did not think it would help 
the people who needed it and a further four did not like it and thought it simplistic and 
patronising.  Other comments were about categorisation, stereotyping, people not 
knowing what support they need and the importance of face to face. 
 
 
Question 4: Digital Offer 
The proposed model for the new programme is shown in figure 11 (page 25) in the 
c
[...]
al authorities are responsible for making provision to offer an NHS Health Check 
to eligible individuals aged 40-74, once every 5 years.  
The provider will be responsible for offering NHS Health Checks to eligible 
individuals and delivery of a programme of Health Checks for the eligible population 
in Bristol, and reporting activity and outcomes to the commissioner. 
 
The provider will: 

• Offer a face to face NHS Health Check to all eligible Bristol residents over a 5 
year period (approximately 25,000 people will be offered a check annually). 

• Prioritise and target offers to population groups where the burden of ill health 
related to cardiovascular diseases is highest. 

• Deliver NHS Health Checks to eligible people through a face to face 
consultation with a competent person, including the 3 components of 
cardiovascular risk assessment, risk awareness and risk management. 
Health Checks delivered will be consistent with current NHS Health Check 
Best Practice Guidance9, and include and record all the specific 
assessments, measurements, and risk calculations as set out in the 
guidance. 

• Offer health checks in a range of settings, including in workplaces, (in 
agreement with the commissioner) and in line with the Equality Act 2010, to 
ensure accessibility for a wide range of people and maximise take up among 
groups with the greatest need. 

• Ensure specific information and data is recorded on NHS Health Checks, as 
set out in the national guidance. 

• Ensure robust and timely arrangements for data from NHS Health Checks to 
be forwarded to the individual’s General Practitioner. 
Ensure staff carrying out NHS Health Checks are appropriately trained and 
qualified, in line with the NHS Health Check competence 
framework. http://www.healthcheck.nhs.uk/document.php?o=664 
 

• Implement and report on a quality assurance programme to ensure a high 
quality and safe service is provided, in line with national NHS Health Checks 
programme standards. http://www.healthcheck.nhs.uk/document.php?o=547 

                                                           
9 NHS Health Check Best Practice Guidance, Public Health England 

Page 95

https://www.ncsct.co.uk/publication%20secondhand-smoke-training-module.php
http://www.healthcheck.nhs.uk/document.php?o=664
http://www.healthcheck.nhs.uk/document.php?o=547


 

13 
 

 
• Secure continuous improvement in the numbers of people having an NHS 

Health Check. 
• Submit information to the commissioner on the number of health checks 

offered and the number of Health Checks completed each quarter. 
• Develop and maintain relationships with local General Practices. 
• Ensure data flows between various parties, including the provider and 

General Practices adhere to the Data protection Act, The Law and 
information governance, as set out in the Best Practice Guidance. 

• Work with the commissioner to access NHS Digital eligibility data if this 
cannot be made available through General Practices. The provider will be 
responsible for costs incurred for initial data transfer and updating. 
 

7. Programme Wide Requirements 
 
7.1 Information Governance 

• Provide a robust information governance system, which has the capability to 
collect accurate, standardised and comparable routine data to measure 
outcomes and impact in accordance with the Data Protection Act (1998), and 
the requirements for the new General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR) 
May 2018. 

• The information governance system must be capable of obtaining clear 
documented consent for personal data to be used for Hub and service 
purposes, and shared appropriately.  

• Work with the Commissioner to develop a reporting dashboard capable of 
presenting accurate, complete and timely activity and outcome data which can 
be used to inform and review programme development.  

• The Provider will secure clearly documented consent for all information use to 
and information to be shared with the Council and the indi
[...]
15 

• Decrease in numbers of pharmacies since last PNA (1 less 
in Bristol North and West Locality) 

• Increased population levels 437,500 in 2013 to 454,900 in 
2017 ( increase of 4,000 persons per annum 

 
6. Implications (Financial and Legal if appropriate) 
There are no financial or legal implications arising from this report. 
 
 
 

Page 119

Agenda Item 5



7. Evidence informing this report 
 
What evidence have you used to inform: 
 

• Population demography and health needs were derived from 
the Bristol JSNA (updated 2017) 

• Data on opening hours and numbers of pharmacies were 
provided by NHS England (June 2017) 

• Current service provision was provided from NHS England, 
Bristol CCG and the public health team in Bristol City Council 

• Housing developments data were provided from Strategic 
Planning BCC and South Gloucestershire 

• Bristol Citizen’s Panel survey 
• Young People’s Mystery Shopping 
• Data on complaints / incidents from Healthwatch and BCC 

teams 
 
8. Conclusions 
Two small areas of Bristol (Charlton Mead 400n population and 
Broomhill Road 1,500n population) fall outside of 1.6m walking 
distance by 0.4 km and 0.9km respectively.  Bristol has 93 
pharmacies, 31 in each locality area.  There were no gaps 
identified currently in provision of pharmacies across Bristol and in 
terms of opening hours. 
 
9. Recommendations 
That Health & Wellbeing Board receive the PNA and note the 
contents.  The final report will come to the Board for agreement in 
February 2018, following the consultation. 
  
10. Appendices 
Draft Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment 2018 – viewable at this 
link: 
 
https://bristol.citizenspace.com/public-health/bristol-
pharmaceutical-needs-assessment-2017/ 
 
 
 

Page 120

https://bristol.citizenspace.com/public-health/bristol-pharmaceutical-needs-assessment-2017/
https://bristol.citizenspace.com/public-health/bristol-pharmaceutical-needs-assessment-2017/

	Agenda
	4 Key decision - Bristol Behaviour Change for H
[...]
enable...
	10.7 Social Media Integration
	10.7.1 Social Media will be an important aspect of the online profile for the provider. The website system must cater for the seamless integration of social media platforms to the website, such as, Facebook, Instagram or Twitter. If the website is use...
	10.8 Photo Galleries
	10.8.1 The website should have the facility to host a photo gallery which must be accessible to iPhone and iPad viewers, for example using an HTLM5 based option.  This should contain high quality photos that are regularly reviewed and appropriate to t...
	10.9 Interactive Commenting System
	10.9.1 The system must allow for more interaction than simple commenting. It should invoke a sense of camaraderie among site visitors while providing as much interaction as possible.
	11.1 Usability
	11.1.1 The website is designed to be easily accessed and easy to use by a wide range of Bristol residents but essentially those that are identified as ‘Inform me’ or ‘Enable me’ personas.  It needs to take into account the range of different cultures ...
	11.1.4 The website will have a recognised brand and look which will draw residents in to look for help with lifestyle issues.  It should provide sufficient information for people to know how to deal with the specific lifestyle issue they are intereste...
	11.1.5 The website should offer an opportunity to ask questions by the user through ‘live chat’ with times specified when this is available. Appendix A - Bristol Data Sharing Protocol
	Introduction
	Rationale
	Procedures
	Sharing Information

	Appendix B – Data Sharing and Security Requirements


	5 Information item - Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment update
	Bristol Health & Wellbeing Board
	Barbara Coleman
	Author, including organisation




Minutes of the meeting


Bristol City Council
Minutes of the Health and Wellbeing Board

14 September 2017 at 2.00 pm

Board Members Present: Alison Comley, Asher Craig, Helen Godwin, Claire Hiscott, Becky Pollard, 
Vicki Morris and Elaine Flint

Officers in Attendance:-
Claudette Campbell (Democratic Services Officer) and Nancy Rollason (Service Manager Legal)

1. Welcome, apologies and introductions

Cllr Asher Craig Chaired the meeting and welcomed those present and led introductions.

The following apologies were noted:
 Mayor Marvin Rees
 Dr Martin Jones
 John Readman
 Julia Ross – substitute Justine Rawlings
 Cllr Helen Holland
 Keith Sinclair

2. Public forum - must be about items on the agenda

None 

3. Declarations of interest

Board Members Elaine Flint & Vicki Morris ask for it to be noted that the organisation they represented 
may be involved in the commissioning process.

4. Key decision - Bristol Behaviour Change for Healthier Lifestyles Programme



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

It was clarified that this was a Bristol City Council key executive decision to be taken by Cllr Craig in the 
forum of the HWB and that Cllr Craig had delegated authority from the Mayor to do so.

The Board considered a report on a key decision in relation to the Public Health strategy to commission 
and procure a new contract to deliver changes to the lifestyle behaviours of Bristol residents.

Sally Hogg and Viv Harrison Consultants in Public Health presented the report and briefed the Board.
  The Strategy had been presented to the Board in October 2016, followed by a request to launch 

the consultation in April.  The outcomes of the consultation had been feed into the programme 
model.  The service specifications were now complete and the next step was the procurement 
process.

Main points raised / noted:
a. Justine Rawlings substitute for Julia Ross CCG – posed a number of questions and raised a number 

of concerns summarised below;
 Acknowledged the drive around cost containment, with 15% reduction in funding 

reassurance sought that new model would deliver on expected outcomes
 Noted and welcomed the move towards digital approach
 Sought information on the impact of implementing the programme model, intended and 

unintended consequence, had they been scoped out.
 Information on the impact on GP’s practice 
 Information on the mitigation strategy to manage outcomes
 The reason for such a challenging time line for delivery
 Information on how the model benefited service providers and service users
 Sought assurance around numbers 
 Questioned whether the CCG leaders have seen and understood the model and the 

potential impact 
b. Becky Pollard DPH – provided the following assurances;

i. Referred the Board to Appendix E – completed Equality Impact Assessment.  
Confirmed the wide reaching engagement that had taken place with providers and 
stakeholders. The message and the drive to work together had been shared and 
promoted.

ii. The time line had been impacted by the 2017 June general election, that limited a 
number of activities during the pre-election period.  The procurement window had 
narrowed as a result and it was imperative that the commissioning process 
concluded before the end of the current provider’s contract.

iii. The consultation process had included a representative from the CCG therefore it 
was a concern that that input had not been shared with strategic leaders.

iv. The detail of the programme model would be released to all at the same time.  
Bidders Day was an opportunity to receive information on the detail.

v. Confirmation that Health providers had been included in the consultation.
c. Vicki Morris – shared that she attended a STP steering group, focused on steering the work STP 

would do with Institute of Voluntary Action Research.  The attendees were unaware of the 
prevention remit of Public Health and the possible duplication if their worked focused on that area 



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk

instead of ‘self-care’.  The opportunity was taken to inform the group of the Healthy Lifestyle 
service.

d. The Officers provided assurances that;
i. The report considered the impact of the programme acknowledging that further 

consideration would need to be given to the question of ‘unintended 
consequences’.

ii. The programme would centre on supporting users by adopting the principle of 
‘inform me’, ‘Enable me’, ‘Support me’.  Research undertaken found that people 
who were reluctant to engage with authority would access information on line.

iii. Offered to share the background research with the CCG.
iv. Confirmed that a representative from the CCG was present during the consultation 

process.
v. Provided reassurance that during the consultation process full investigation had 

been conducted resulting in the proposed model.
e. Alison Comley, Strategic Director provided reassurance that Public Health would continue to work 

with all Partners including the CCG on communicating financial expectations and to develop 
mitigation protocol surrounding the model.  That the programme being commissioned fell to 
Public Health and the failure in communicating the programme with CCG Strategic Leaders had 
been noted.

f. Nancy Rollason, Solicitor and Legal Advisor, sought clarification from the Board through the Chair 
as to whether there was any fundamental disagreement with the proposal that Cllr Craig needed 
to take into consideration when coming to her decision.  Clarification was also sought as to 
whether the recommendation should be amended so that in addition to agreeing the tender 
process that authority would be delegated to Becky Pollard Director of Public Health to award the 
final contract.

The Chair, Cllr Asher Craig, after taking into consideration the contents of the report and outcomes of 
consultation as well as the discussion at the meeting took the following key decision;

That the Commissioning Strategy be approved as set out in the Report, and authority be delegated to 
the Director of Public Health, to progress to invitation to tender and in consultation with Cllr Craig and 
the section 151 Officer,  award the contract.

5. Information item - Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment update

Information Item

Meeting ended at 2.50 pm

CHAIR  __________________



democractic.services@bristol.gov.uk


